

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF PAYNE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PAYNE COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

—◆—
AMBRE C. GOOCH
Counsel of Record
COLLINS, ZORN & WAGNER, P.C.
429 N.E. 50th Street, Second Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Telephone: (405) 524-2070
E-mail: gooch@czwglaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Board of County Commissioners
of Payne County, Oklahoma*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. In Doe’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Doe asks the Court to resolve an issue which he forfeited at the district court and which the Tenth Circuit expressly declined to consider for this very reason	8
II. The split among the circuit courts on the issue presented in Doe’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari is not as dramatically lopsided as Doe maintains and the lack of a clear split among the circuits as to the proper causation standard for ADA Title II claims warrants denial of Doe’s Petition.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX:	
Instruction No. ____	App. 1
Instruction No. 12.....	App. 3
Instruction No. 14.....	App. 5
Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction No. 16....	App. 7
Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction No. 18....	App. 9
Defendant’s Proposed Jury Instruction No. 21 ...	App. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	10
<i>Adeyemi v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 525 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12, 15
<i>Baird ex rel. Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Bones v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 403 F.3d 113 (10th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)	12, 14
<i>Leary v. Dalton</i> , 58 F.3d 748 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNely v. Ocala Star-Banner Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	10
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Pedigo v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1300 (8th Cir. 1995)	12, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	10
<i>Powell v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Soledad v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 304 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nasser</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013).....	7
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

ADA

Title I	11, 12, 13, 14
Title II.....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII.....	7
ADEA	7
